of the Universities (Scotland) Act, 1858: And whereas there are now in the University of St. Andrews a bursary on the foundation of the Reverend John Glendee, of date in or about the year sixteen hundred and ninety, which is regulated by Ordinance numbered 61 of the Commissioners under the Universities (Scotland) Act, 1858, and a bursary, known as the Maxwell Bursary, which was instituted in the year seventeen hundred and forty-nine, out of funds bequeathed by Hugh Martin, Esq., of Strath-martine, and the said bursaries are tenable by the holders in the United College of St. Salvator and St. Leonard, and thereafter in St. Mary's College in the said University: And whereas it appears to the Commissioners under the first-mentioned Act that the interests of learning and the main design of the donor would be better advanced by an alteration of the conditions and directions affecting the said foundations, in manner hereinafter provided :

Therefore the Commissioners under the firstmentioned Act statute and ordain, with regard to the said foundations in the University of St. Andrews, as follows :----

I. The said bursary on the foundation of the Reverend John Glendee and the said Maxwell Bursary shall hereafter be conjoined into one bursary, to be called the Glendee and Maxwell Bursary, and the holder of the said Glendee and Maxwell Bursary shall receive the whole of the free annual income of the said foundations.

II. No appointment to the said bursary on the foundation of the Reverend John Glendee alone, or to the said Maxwell Bursary alone, shall hereafter be made for the same period of tenure as heretofore; but in the event of the said existing bursaries not falling vacant at the same time, the patron of the bursary which shall first fall vacant, whom failing the Senatus Academicus, may select a deserving student to hold it during the unexpired period of the tenure of the other bursary, or may allow the same to remain vacant, and the income to be added to the capital fund of the foundation. As soon as the said existing bursaries on the said foundations are both vacant, and not sooner, an appointment shall be made of one bursar, and no more, to the said Glendee and Maxwell Bursary, and so on, as often as the said Glendee and Maxwell Bursary shall thereafter become vacant.

III. A bursar may hereafter hold the said Glendee and Maxwell Bursary for three years in the United College of St. Salvator and St. Leonard, and for three years in St. Mary's College, provided that he give regular attendance on the classes in the said Colleges, and provided that, before entering on his Divinity course in the fourth year of his tenure of the said bursary, he shall have obtained the degree of Master of Arts, or shall have passed all the examinations necessary for admitting him to that degree.

IV. A bursar who, at the end of the third year of his tenure of the said Glendee and Maxwell Bursary, has failed to pass all the examinations necessary for his admission to the Degree of Master of Arts, shall forfeit the said bursary; and in that event the bursary shall be awarded by the Senatus Academicus, under such conditions as the Senatus Academicus shall prescribe, to a candidate, who shall be a Master of Arts, or shall have passed the examinations necessary for his | appoint Mr. W. S. Curphey to be Inspector in

admission to that Degree, and shall be entering on his course of study in St. Mary's College. bursar nominated under this section shall not hold the bursary for more than three years.

V. The patronage or right of presenting to the said Glendee and Maxwell Bursary shall be vested in the Senatus Academicus and the patron of the said Glendee Bursary, and the said right shall be held as belonging to and shall be exercised by the said patrons and their successors or heirs by turns; that is to say, on the first occasion of an appointment to the said bursary the right of presenting thereto shall be held as belonging to and shall be exercised by the Senatus Academicus, and on the second occasion of an appointment to the said bursary the right of presenting thereto shall be held as belonging to and shall be exercised by the patron of the said Glendee Bursary or his heirs, and so on in turn thereafter, as often as an appointment to the said bursary shall fall to be made.

VI. It shall be lawful to present any person to the said Glendee and Maxwell Bursary without restriction as to kindred or place of birth.

VII. The provisions of Ordinance No. 57 [General, No. 19.—Regulations as to Bursaries, Scholarships, and Fellowships] shall apply to the said Glendee and Maxwell Bursary.

VIII. Ordinance numbered 61 of the Commissioners under the Universities (Scotland) Act, 1858, in so far as it is inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance, is hereby repealed.

IX. This Ordinance shall come into force from and after the date of its approval by Her Majesty in Council; provided that nothing herein con-tained shall extend to or affect the interests of any bursar on the said foundation at the date of its coming into force.

In witness whereof these presents are sealed with the seal of the Commission.

L.S.

A. S. KINNEAR, Chairman.

## SCOTTISH OFFICE, WHITEHALL, S.W., July 11, 1895.

The Queen has been pleased to grant the Office of Her Majesty's Advocate for Scotland to the the Right Honourable Sir Charles John Pearson, Knight, Q.C.

## SCOTTISH OFFICE, WHITEHALL, S.W., July 11, 1895.

The Queen has been pleased to grant the Office of Her Majesty's Solicitor for Scotland to Andrew Graham Murray, Esquire, Q.C.

## SCOTTISH OFFICE, WHITEHALL, S.W., July 5, 1895.

The Secretary for Scotland has been pleased to